	[image: ]
	COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
Independent Redistricting Commission

AGENDA ITEM
	COMMISSIONERS
David Bame, Chair
Amy Caterina, Co-Vice Chair
Rosette Garcia, Co-Vice Chair
Colleen Brown
Chris Chen
Sonia Diaz
Elidia Dostal
Barbara Hansen
Kenneth Inman
Kristina Kruglyak
Arvid Larson
Fernandez Ponds
John Russ
Ramesses Surban



	SUBJECT:
	MONTHLY BUDGET STATUS UPDATE




	DATE:
	October 19, 2023
	Item 7


							
	TO:
	Independent Redistricting Commission



	SUBJECT:
	DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES WITH COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY TO INCREASE “NOT TO EXCEED” AMOUNT TO $800,000 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE SUCH AMENDMENTS ON THE COMMISSION’S BEHALF CONSISTENT WITH THIS AUTHORITY



OVERVIEW:
[bookmark: _Hlk147762422]On March 10, 2022, the IRC appointed Holly Whatley of Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley, PC as the Interim General Counsel and authorized the Chair to sign the agreement. Then, on March 28, 2022, the IRC approved an amendment to the contract for legal services with Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley to increase the “Not to Exceed” amount to $500,000 and authorized the Chair to execute such amendments on the Commission’s behalf consistent with this authority.

Counsel has reached the maximum compensation allowable in the current agreement, therefore a Second Amendment is necessary. With the need for additional ongoing legal services, it is recommended that the IRC take the following actions:
1. Approve an Amendment to the Agreement to increase the “Not to Exceed” amount to $800,000; and
2. Extend the term of the agreement through June 30, 2025; and
3. Authorize the Chair to execute such amendment on the Commission’s behalf consistent with this authority.
		1
		2
image1.jpg




